Attachment Q



This page intentionally left blank.



AMENDMENT NO, 2
TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
LIONAKIS

THIS AMENDMENT NO, 2 to the Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Lionakis (hereinafter,
“CONTRACTOR?”) Is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively,
the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below,

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR enteted into an Agreement with County on May 12, 2014 (hereinafter,-
“Agreement”) to provide on-call services over $100,000 for architectural and engineering design
services for various correctional projects located in Monterey County (hereinafter, “services”) through
May 12, 2017 for an amount not to exceed $5,000,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 15, 2017 (hereinafter, “Amendment No.,
17, including Attachment K-1 — Revised Fee Schedule) to update the Fee Schedule effective May 13,
2017 and to extend the term for one (1) additional year through May 12, 2018 with no increase in the
not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, provisions of the Agreement require an update; and

WHEREAS, County has a continued need for services; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR’s Fee Schedule requires an update effective May 13, 2018; and
WHEREAS, additional time is necessary; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to update the provisions of the
Agreement, to update the Fee Schedule effective May 13, 2018, and to extend the term for one (1)
additional year to May 12, 2019 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow CONTRACTOR to
continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 2.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agreo to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend Paragraph 1.1 of Section 1.0, Performance of the Agreement, to delote “This
AGREEMENT with Attachment K-1: Revised Fee Schedule, effective May 13, 2017” and add
“This AGREEMENT with Attachment K-2: Revised Fee Schedule, effective May 13, 2018”.

2. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to Attachment K-~1: Revised Fee Schedule,
effective May 13, 2017 is hereby replaced with Attachment K-2: Revised Fee Schedule,
effective May 13, 2018,

Page 1 of 5
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement

Lionakis
On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Desiga Services

for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)
RMA - Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: May 12,2014 - May 12, 2019

Not to Exceed; $5,000,000




Amend Paragraph 3.1 of Section 3.0, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The tetm shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT, May 12, 2014, through and
including May 12, 2019,

Amend Paragraph 6,2, “Indemnitication for Design Professional Services Claims”, under
Paragraph 6.0, “Design Professional Indemnification”, to read as follows:

CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless COUNTY, its governing board,
directots, officers, employees, and agents against any claims that arise out of, or portain to,
or relate to the negligence, recklessness, or willful misconduct of CONTRACTOR, its
employees, subcontractors, and agents in the performance of design professional services
under this Agreement, excepting only liability arising from the sole negligence, active
negligence or willful misconduct of COUNTY, or defect in a design fumished by
COUNTY, but in no event shall the amount of such CONTRACTOR’s liability exceed such
CONTRACTOR’s proportionate percentage of fault as determined by a court, arbitrator or

‘mediator, or as set out in a settlement agreement. In the event one or more defendants to any

action involving such claim or claims against COUNTY is unable to pay its share of defense
costs due to bankruptcy or dissolution of the business, such CONTRACTOR shall meet and
confer with the other parties to such action regarding unpaid defense costs.

Amend Patagraph 7.3.2, “Business Automobile Liability Insurance, of Section 7.0, “Insurance
Requirements”, to read.as follows:

Business automobile liability insurance, covering all motor vehicles, including leased, noh-
owned and hired vehicles, used in providing setvices under this Agreement, with a combined
single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence,

Amend Paragraph 8.3 of Section 8.0, “Records and Confidentiality”, to add the following:

CONTRACTOR shall maintain such records for a period of at least three (3) years after receipt
of final payment under this AGREEMENT, If any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit
exception, or other action relating to this AGREEMENT is pending at the end of the three (3)
year period, then CONTRACTOR shall retain sald recotds until sych action is resolved,

Amend Section 8.0, “Records and Confidentiality”, to add the following:

8.6  Royalties and Inventions: County shall have a royalty-free, exclusive and irrevocable
license to reproduce, publish, and use, and authotize others to do so, all original computer
programs, writings, sound recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of
similar nature produced in the course of or under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not
publish any such material without the prior written approval of County.

Page 2 of 5
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement
Lionakis
On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Correctional Projects (REQ #10458)
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term; May 12, 2014 - May 12, 2019
Not to Exceed: $5,000,000




10.

Replace Paragraph 10.3 and Paragraph 104 of Section 10.0, “Overriding Contractor
Performance Requirements”, with the following;

103 Assigoment and Subcontracting: The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or
otherwise transfer its interest or obligations in this AGREEMENT without the prior written
congent of the County. None of the services coveted by this AGREEMENT shall be
subcontracted without the prior written approval of the County. Notwithstanding any such
subcontract, CONTRACTOR shall continue to be liable for the performance of all
requirements of this AGREEMENT,

Amend County information in Paragraph 21,2 of Section 21,0, “Notices”, to read as follows:

TO COUNTY:

Carl P. Holm, AICP

Resource Management Agency Director

County of Monterey, Resource Management Agency
1441 Schilling Place, South 2™ Floor

Salinas, California 93901-4527

Phone: (831) 755-4800

Fax: (831) 755-4958

Email: holmep@co.monterey.ca.us

Add Section, 23.0, “Miscellaneous Provisions”, to read as follows:

23.01 Amendment: This AGREEMENT may be amended or modified only by an instrument
in writing sighed by the County and the CONTRACTOR,

23.02 Waiver: Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this AGREEMENT must be in
writing and signed by the County and the CONTRACTOR. A waiver of any of the terms and
conditions of this AGREEMENT shall not be construed as a waiver of any other terms or
conditions in this AGREEMENT.

23.03 Contractor: The term “CONTRACTOR” as used in this AGREEMENT includes
CONTRACTOR’s officers, agents, and employees acting on CONTRACTOR’s behalf in the
performance of this AGREEMENT,

23.04 Successors and Assigns: This AGREEMENT and the rights, privileges, duties, and
obligations of the County and CONTRACTOR under this AGREEMENT, to the extent
assignable or delegable, shall be binding upon and inute to the benefit of the parties and their
respective successors, permitted assigns, and heirs.

23.05 Headings: The headings are for convenience only and shall not be used to intetpret the
terms of this AGREEMENT, .

Page 3 of 5
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement
Lionakis
On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: May 12, 2014 — May 12, 2019
Not to Exceed: $5,000,000




11,

12,

13.

23,06 Non-exclusive Agreement: This AGREEMENT is non-exclusive and both County and
CONTRACTOR. expressly resetve the right to contract with other entities for the same or
similar services,

23.07 Construction of Agreement: The County and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has
fully participated in the review and revision of this AGREEMENT and that any rule of
construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not
apply in the interpretation of this AGREEMENT or any amendment to this AGREEMENT.

23.08 Countetparts: This AGREEMENT may be executed in two (2) or mote counterpatts,
each of which shall be deemed an ori gmal but all of which together shall constitute one and the
same AGREEMENT,

23.09 Authority: Any individual executing this AGREEMENT on behalf of the County or the
CONTRACTOR represents and warrants hereby that he or she has the requisite authority to
enter into this AGREEMENT on behalf of such party and bind the party to the terms and
conditions of this AGREEMENT.

23,10 Integration: This AGREEMENT, including the exhibits, represent the entire
AGREEMENT between the County and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter
of this AGREEMENT and shall supersede all prior negotiations, representations, or
agreements, either written or oral, between the County and the CONTRACTOR as of the
effective date of this AGREEMENT, which is the date that the County signs the
AGREFEMENT,

23.11 Interpretation of Conflicting Provisions: In the event of any conflict or inconsistency
between the provisions of this AGREEMENT and the Provisions of any exhibit or other
attachment to this AGREEMENT, the provisions of this AGREEMENT shall prevail and
control,

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force,

This Amendment No. 2 and the previous Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No, 2 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 2.

Page 4 of 5
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement
Lionakis
On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Vatious Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: May 12, 2014 - May 12, 2019
Not to Exceed: $5,000,000




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By: e
d /?//7 < A Lionakis
P Cofﬁ?acts/Purchasing Officer @6@; 0@“- Cofitragtor’s Business Name
LS
Date: S/?/r ki By:
(Signalyur€ of Caiff Prosident or Vice President)

Approved as to Form and Legality Its:  Niuwehows \.MDbtﬁ, Chaw
Office of the County /,ounse -Risk Management (Print Name and Tjle)

inty Cof

Wa (/) Date: 4'%"¥

: LB

/D uty County Counsél By:
/ B ” ’f (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CHO,
/7 7)@ /g Treasurer or Asst, Treasurer)
Wl

Date: /
v Tts: Aﬂ&f{u} D@-@blf/ C/PO

(Print Name and Title)
Approved as to Fiscal Propisions

- Date: April 24, 2018

By:

Adiditor/Controller

Date: 8“‘ B

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management

Charles J. McKee, Cou isk Manager
Name: Ag/ﬁ\// c/ﬁ/ci 7
Title: %/%/Z’f/ %% %}MWZ

Date: Zﬁ%/ d/ /}/\1/

*INSTRUCTIONS:; If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set
forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313, If CONTRACTOR isa
Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managing
membets. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a
partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity,

the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.
Page 5 of 5
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement
Lionakis
On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)
RMA - Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: May 12, 2014 — May 12, 2019
Not to Exceed: $5,000,000



LIONAKIS ATTACHMENT 2 — REVISED FE SCHEDULE

CLASSIFICATION ‘ HOURLY RATES
PENGIDA 1111t i i st b1 et b8 RN bttt en et e $250.00
AsSOCIate PrNCIDAL ... ..o e et ens e en e e ese o $230.00
SENIOT ASSOGIALE........co..ccvs e st s saes et s tr i3 1 b1 b1 51 et s 1t et ene e ar s s et Eessent e emr e s et s sen. $220.00
Director of Healthcare Planning ... cniininrinnin, et e e E U1 IY LR 1N S ant e e st sebeneren $220.00
Director of ACCESSIDIIY ..vvvuiuiicciine e e e e e st ase s s st et e ebs s $220.00
Director of SUSIAINADIIY ... e i e e b aest et e tet et et eee s e $210.00
Director of PlaNNING ... e et b e 13 s s er s eessees e g et e ren e $210.00
ASSOCIALE .11 . iiiisie e et e e Yt 1Lt e er e et er e et er et ees s $210.00
ARCHITEGTURAL SERVICES
Project DIrector — ATGRIBCIUTE ...... e i s tessss s et enr e eees s $190.00
Senior Project Manager — ArchiteCtUIe ... ess et e e $180.00
SPecifications WIILBI. ..ot e e e st b et et s $180.00
Project Manager — ArChIteCtUNe...............coiiri s e e 1 e e ear b $165.00
SenIor AFGHITECE ... it esae e b e et es st eseersata T U $165,00
PrOJECE AFCRIIECE ......ov i st e se e et ee st et reas sas e e et sae et $150.00
Senior Designer — ArChIEGIUIE ... e e e s eres e s $145.00
Saff AFCHIHBCE ... i e e e ee et et st est s et s bere e re s eereseee et e $140.00
Project Designer — ArCHIECIUNE. .. ......ccoiiiiiii s et en e eees s eene s ess st s s ere st se st setessseer oo $125.00
Staff Designer — ATChILECIUIE ... s e e et ses s e es s e b see s $116.00
Designer — ArChIfBCIUNE ...t e v e st ees e ees st s et e $105.00
Specification TEChNIGIAN ... e e eer st s st ern e $105.00
INTERIOR DESIGN SERVICES
Project DIrECIOr — INTEHOS.........cc oottt a1t st s raet s ae e $180.00
Senior Project Manager — INEIIOS. ... e ses v es s 1ante s ete s ens s $170.00
Project Manager — INTBIIOMS ... eran s e ssesesers e e seseserasseantene ot esenes e $160.00
Senior DesIGNer — INLBFIOTS........c....ccove it et iess s et ssrass s sesraeees s eeeeeessrss e s eaeses e et s, $130.00
Project Designer — INEEIIOTS ..o ot ceniiesssaenr a1t teees oo reneseensesee s et et emr et r st ees s erarsees $115.00
Staff DESIGNEr — INEEIIONS ... . vt s ettt et esess e erses s satss teesesesesseieers s $100.00
DESIGNET = INBIIOIS ...t e e ettt res b b en e es e e et Tt $80.00
STRUCTU ENGINEERING SERVICES o ,
Project Director — ENGINEENING ..ot st eresgaaats s s $180.00
Senior Project Manager — ENGINEOMING .......c.iu.voicriiiiiiiins e eres st e bessesssenss e $185.00
Project Manager — ENGINEEIING ... e s et arssss e escerasteses et es e b e sesese b $175.00
S@NIOT ENGINBRI. ... i i e e ettt eere o ee e bs e rass e sap ot b, $175.00
PrOJECE ENGINBOT ..o e ettt s st e ase e et et ety et et ettt ee s $165.00
SHAT ENGINEEI, ..ottt ettt s e et et e een e et et ee s 1ot e eees et e $155.00
Senior Drafter — ENGINEEIING ........ccocvniiiiiiieiires ettt seve e rers s e essssesy et esesas et ereeesrsse s $140.00
Project Designer — ENGINEETING. ..o st ceeeesesessseees s esssnessesssas v sstsssssssensssesess s $135.00
Project Drafter ~ Engineering. ... v vvenccennrisnininnn. OO PU T b creerreenninye $126.00
Staff Designer — ENgINEiNG ......co.ocoverivierens it et es e ree s e P $125.00
Designer — ENGINEEING ..o et s ereern et s vttt st oot pe et e es oo $115.00
Staff Drafter — ENGINEEMNG ... it srasscess st e e seees s st esatens teesnsesoies $115.00
Drafter — ENGINEEIING oviiiireericiccn e st incs et ent s s sttt st eassessensssetsseena s se et sen s $100.00
PROJECT SUPPORT SERVICES
Graphics Creative DITEOIOT ........ccoocvei i ettt et ees et e eeees e a1t e e e ettt 3$170.00
Senior GraphiC DESIGNEN ........ ...t inis oot s tes et s e s ans et eeee. $135.00
" GAPNIC DESIGNEI . .1 cvtutiimricertier ettt es st st 1 ts s e st st eess L saa b1 ee e ee s e $105.00
Senior Project COOrGINAION ...t ee s s eer e 1ot rs et e et st oo et et s, $100.00
ProjeCt COOTAINAION. ......oiv i i s e sttt eren s st $90.00
Staff TECANICIAN......cococi i s et sttt s et a1 eeeena e r st e ee sy eebe et e $70.00
Page 1 of 2
Lionakis

On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Englneering Design Services
for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)

TIRAA Muullla WAlarar Fladlse ;e d Faatiisl




L1 | 9
LIONAKIS A K oo ey 15, 2015 - oy 15 3015

CONSURANE . .o e e st ene e st er s oo s ee L ereet et s e st et ettt essa i Direct Cost + 10%
REIMBUISADIES ... ..ot et s s 1o en i e er s e s et eassast e enesees 98 s et et b e eeeeseeseres Direct Cost + 10%
Biveprints, Photocopies, Shipping, Fhotography, Plolting, Renderings, Travel Expenses, Agency Fees, efc.
MIIBEYE ...t e e per IRS standard rate
Page 2 of 2
Lionakis

On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)

DRAAA FrobkHa lAladdin Mawdem ced Faoliia o o




This page intentionally left blank.





